

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

GIFFORDS,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-1192 (EGS)

REDACTED¹

PLAINTIFF'S *REDACTED* CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INDEX OF EXHIBITS..... iv

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

LEGAL STANDARDS 5

 I. Summary Judgment Standard 5

 II. Contrary to Law Standard..... 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. The Commission Has Failed to Act Expeditiously To Determine Whether [REDACTED] [REDACTED] FECA Was Violated. 7

 A. Plaintiff’s Administrative Complaints Are Credible. 8

 B. The Allegations that the NRA Made Millions of Dollars of Illegal, Unreported, Excessive In-Kind Contributions to Candidates for Federal Office Constitute a Substantial and Ongoing Threat. 11

 C. The Commission’s Failure [REDACTED] [REDACTED] Is Not Excused by Resource Constraints, Competing Priorities, or Lack of Available Information. 12

 D. The Underlying Complaints Do Not Raise Novel Issues. 17

 E. The Commission’s Delay Violates the “Rule of Reason,” and Runs Contrary to Congress’s Intent that the Commission Act Expeditiously. 19

 F. The Commission’s Delay Prejudices Plaintiff and Gives Rise to the Appearance of Impropriety..... 20

 II. Congress Created a Private Right of Action to Address Delay in Cases Like This. 21

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alegent Health-Immanuel Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius, 917 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012)23

Autor v. Pritzker, 740 F.3d 176 (D.C. Cir. 2014)5

Banneker Ventures, LLC v. Graham, 798 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2015)5

Bowman v. Iddon, 848 F.3d 1034 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....5

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)5, 6

Citizens for Percy ’84 v. FEC, Civ. A No. 84-2653,
1984 WL 6601 (D.D.C. 1984)8, 9, 11, 14, 16, 17

Cobell v. Norton, 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)22

Common Cause v. FEC, 489 F. Supp. 738 (D.D.C. 1980)6, 18

**DSCC v. FEC*, No. CIV.A. 95-0349-JHG,
1996 WL 34301203 (D.D.C. Apr. 17, 1996)..... *passim*

FEC v. Rose, 806 F. 2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....19

In re Am. Rivers & Idaho Rivers United, 372 F. 3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004)19

Kessenich v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n, 684 F.2d 88 (D.C. Cir. 1982)20

McCutcheon v. FEC, 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....12

Potomac Electric Power Co. v. I.C.C., 702 F.2d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....8

Shays v. FEC, 424 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2006)5, 6

**Telecommunications Research & Action Center v. F.C.C.*,
750 F. 2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984) (“TRAC”).....6, 7, 22

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 30106(c)1

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(1).....1

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(2).....1

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(3).....1

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(4).....1

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(5).....1

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)1

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1).....1

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....1, 4, 5

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(3).....1

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4).....1

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)(i)1
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6).....2
 *52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A)2, 19
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C)6, 21

Rules Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)6
 11 C.F.R. § 111.9(a).....4
 11 C.F.R. § 111.10-14.....1

Other Authorities

FEC, *Nat’l Rifle Ass’n Inst. for Legislative Action*,
<https://www.fec.gov/data/committee/C90013301/>11
 FEC, *Press Release: Matthew Petersen to Depart Federal Election Commission*,
<https://www.fec.gov/updates/matthew-petersen-depart-federal-election-commission/>4
 Holtzman Vogel Josefiak Torchinsky PLLC, *Former FEC Chairman Matt Petersen Joins Holtzman Vogel Josefiak Torchinsky*, <https://hvjt.law/news/former-fec-chairman-matt-petersen-joins-holtzman-vogel-josefiak-torchinsky/>4
 MUR 7432 (John James for Senate), First General Counsel’s Report (Mar. 18, 2019),
<https://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/19044473374.pdf>.....18
 MUR 7167 (Blunt), First General Counsel’s Report (June 2, 2017),
<https://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/18044441527.pdf>.....18
 MUR 7124 (Katie McGinty for Senate), First General Counsel’s Report (Mar. 1, 2017),
<https://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/17044414289.pdf>.....18
